MIRUTES
of
Moating of Btate Highway Comwisaiom of Virginia
Rlchmond, Yirginia
Hovembar 13, 1962

The Btate Higtwwy Commispion of Vivginia mst st ths Csntral Higlway
Hfice in Richmond, Virginie, ac 10:00 A.M. on Kovenbar 15, 1962. The Chairnan,
[, B, Baxrip, Prasided.

Preaont: Magars, H, H, Hareis, W, B, Ghilton, 8, 8, Flytha,
. 8, Holland, George C. Lacdyith, W, M, Szlster, Jv., Tockar . Watking, Jr.,
wd Be 8. Weavar, Je. Senator Durgass B, Nalpm was absant dos to 1llness.

{n motion of Mr. Bclater, ssconded by Mr. Lipdrith, the wminntes of
e meating of Dotober 18, 1962 wers spproved. :

Motion wes msds by My. Gclater, seconded by Mr. Zandrith, that permits
awusd from Detober LB, L1262 to November 14, 1962, loelusive, a8 showm in
‘ocords of the Deparimsat,ba spproved. Hocion carried,

fm Mothon of Hr. Scaltar, ssconded by Mr. Landrich, cancallation
f paruits from October 1B, 1962 to Wavesbar 14, 1942, '.lnelullw, ag shown
A records of the Depsrbwant, waa spproved.

A dslegation of wambers of the Richmond Gity Counct] and nfficials
E the Cicy, beaded by Neyor Elsannr P, Sheppard, appaared bafore cha Coumiasion
o regard to ths ssavern compaction of Ioterstata Routs 66 in che cicy of
kﬁ:uﬂ. Meion of tha Commiasion on this matter is containsd elevewahre fn
! milmstes.

Tha Avnoal Raport of the DPepartswent for the year 1961-G2 weas
pproved for submission to the Governor.



Moved by Mr, Sclater, Secondsd by Mr, Laodrith, that the Commission
coufim lettey ballot mction on bide veceived Mowsaber 7, 1962 for constructiom

of the following projects:

Boute 58, Project 0056-120-101, C-301, Iak, Bob Cregory St. (Martinmwville) E.CL,
Martinaville, in the City of Mertinsville., Award gontgact to low bldder,
Thompaen-Avthur Paving Co., . Dinville, Va,

Bid 1200, 794 .40
10% for angineering and additionzi work 20,079 .44
VWork by Btate Forces 4,39%.00
Right of Way 55,000.00

Amount chargeable to prolect, §280,230.00
Pucds: State, $71,100.00, Pederal, S138,050.00, City of Martingville #71,100.00

Bgute 66, Project 0066-000-102, €-3503, B-4501, B-602, B-503, P-604, B-603,
%gmt Ko, 1; 0.298 Mi., E. N. Lyan 85t. W. End Theodore Eoomsvelt Bridge
Arlingron Coonty.

Awerd contract to low hl.ddar, Sanford Consrruction Co., Inz. Banford, M.C,

bid ' $2.670,908.%91
10% for snginasyving snd addicional work 267,090.89
Work by State Forcea 4;239.00

Amount Chargsabls to project, $2,942,250.00

Fuods: Btste, 3295,800.00, Federtl, 32 627,250.00, U. 5. Corps of Engineets,
$19,200.00, $2,029,3%62.00 to be provided for in 1963-64 Ianterstate
Cosatruction Lllnunti.nn

et ~023~10 '5‘“1. 3.337 Mi. H. Int. l‘l:. 43 ﬂrﬁnl}
0.445 M. N. Int. Bt. 607, huﬁﬁ Coumty. Award gontrect to low bldder,
Sutton Company, Inc., Richmond, Va,
Bid §579,847 .29
108 foxr mginesring and addicional work 5?.9“'?3
Work by Jcate Forces 2,693.00
Amount charsesble to project, 0640,530.00; Pundar State, §640,550.00
Bouts 95, Project 0093-016-002, P-401, P-403, Contrect Mo, 3
0.033 Mi. N. Hanover C.L.-3.537 Mi. K, Iot, kt. 207, Carolios County
Award Coatract &0 lew bidder, Adsas Construction Co,, Foanoke, Va,

Btd §1,359,703,97
10%ior enginsering and iddi.l:i.ml work 135,310,398
Work by Stace Forces 3sé.0

Amount chargeabls to prolect, 51,489,450,00
Fonds: Btate, §148,950.00, Federal, £1,340,500.00
Bl,489,4650.00 to be provided for 1o futurs Interstats: Comscruotion Allocarious

Route 55, Project 00I5-076-101, P-402: 1.637 Mi. N. Stafford-Prince Williew
C.L. - 0.661 Mi, N. Qﬂ.ﬂtm Cresk, Frincs Villigm County.

Award contract to lew bidder, Ballenger Paving Co., Inc,, Greanvills, B. o.

#id 81,113,161,87
10% for anginsering and additional work ; 111,316,148
Work by State Forces 685.400

Amoumt ohargeable to project $1,102,350.00
Punds: Btate, $122,800.00, Fedaral, &1,225, 158,00
§1,225,150.00 to be provided for in 1963-64 Interstate Conotruction Allocation,



ta 95 t ~1 L 5; Capoling-
fipoceylvanis -0 - CarolinarSpotaylvanis £.L,, npptqluw to.
Avard unntﬂet l:: Iw I:Ldllur .lnu & Webb, In:... Morfolk, Va,
Bid FERGULAR al l?ﬂ §33.55
10% for sngineering and additionnl work 11?05355
Viork by Stats Forces 906 .00

Awount chargsable to project, $1,2988,600,00
Punds: Steta, §129,350.00, Federal, $1,139,250.00
$1,289,600 ts ba providad for in futura Interstata Construction Allocationa.

2.644 ML. 5. Staiford-Pr. Willisem O.L.~1.637 Mi, N. Scafford-Fr, Wliliem Go. k.
Awerd concysct to low bidder, Ballemger Paving Co., Inc., Grespaville, 3, G,

aid ABGUIAR $1,181,378.99
10% for emginesring and sddicional work 118,157,.8%
Work by State Yorces 823,00

Anount chaygeible to project, §1,300,330.00 {(Prv. Willism Co. $394,000.00)
{Stafford Co. $105,750,00)
Funde: Stete, §130,4350.00, Faderal, §1,170,100.00
395,800 o ba provided for i 1963-64 Interstate Coustruction Allocation
for Culpepar Distriet
$703,750. to be providsd for Ln futurs Intezstate Constvuction Allocations
for Frederickeburg Dlstrict

Boute 600, Prolect 0600-067:103, €-301; Iat, Re. 49-0.334 Ni. W. Int. Rt. 604,
Hoctowsy County
Awerd coutract to low biddar, JF. R. Ford Company, Inc., Lynchharg, Va.

»ia ¥74.572.79
1% flor enginearing and xdditionsl work 7.,452.17
Work by Brace Foraas 550.00

Amomnt chargesblis to projsct, $62,600.00
Yumde: State, 532,5600.00
$32,600.00 to be provided for in County's 1963-64 dcte of 1960 Fumds.

Route H.?E Pl‘ﬂilcl: 0617=073-108, C=501: Int. Re, 460~-Inc. Rt. M7,
Prince B ¥. rit contraok tnmr. Bartom P. Short & Bom,
int., Petarsburg, ¥a.
d

#50,485,61
10% for enginsering and additionsl work §,048.40
Work by Scate Forces 3,520.00

Ampunt chargeabls to projesct, $59,050.00
Fondses Stats, §39,050.00

Rouks ?BTI Pmint ﬂ?ﬂ?-ﬂ!i-lﬂ;. C-301;: 0,112 Mi. W, Iot. R, 617~
1.45T HL. nt. BE, County

Award nnmtmt ts low bi.ﬂh.' Lrlin:m Asphal: Company, Aviingten, Va.
Bid $43,102.16
1Gkfor sngineering snd sdditiconal woek 4,310,121
Amoune chargeshle to project, #7,400.00

Funds: State, 347,400.00

347 ,400.00 to be providad from 1961+82 Industrial .le:ul Funds,

Motion carrTed.



Moved by Mr. Sclatar ,Seconded by ¥r, Holland ,thar

WHEEREAB, now sunow fmice ie needed and will have to be
purchassd and wceoted in the Briawl, Salem, Fradericksburg and
Stamton Districks; and

. WHEEEAS, thcul:nfthummhntlultldmh-u
follows:

Bristol ni.ur.ti.ct - §2,000 for wrection ocaly ss fance 1: in

: stock

Salem District -~ $2,750 for new fence and erectinn.

¥radaricksburg District - $19,750 Sor arsction only aa

fance 1in.in stock,

Staonton Matrict = $13,200 for oew fence and aventiom.

WEREAS, ths Coostruction Ressrve funds in tha districts
llltld ire luqutu to supply the smaunts nesded; tharefore,

BE IT BEBOINED, that the suns sbown be sllocatsd from the
Construction Raserva, u follotrm: Briotol Distxice, $2,000; Salam
Districs, $2,750; Fredevicksburg Diszrict, 919,730; and Staunton
Diatrice, 13,200, Motion caryied,

Moved by Mr. Hollend, Secondsd by Nx. mth. that

WHEREAS, in sccordance with tha provisions of Section 128
of Titla 23 ~.Higlways, Thnited States Cods, & Public Hearing was
held in the hpditorivm of the Virgiois Depsrtosnt of Bigbweys,
Cantral Office, 1221 Ewet Bread Strest, Riclmend, Virginia, at
10100 AM., Jeouary 5, 1962, conceming the proposed construction
of Interscate Boute 64 from the Interssction of Iatsrstace Route 95
{Riclmend-Patersburg Turnpike) to tha Intersection of Romte 656
{(Millsrs lane) in Henrico Coumty, Stata Froject 0064-127-071 and
0()646-043-101, Fedexal Project I-54-3(10)160 and I-64=3{12)152.

WHEREAS, proper notics was given (n adwnoe and all those
prajgut were given & full opportunity to express thely opinicns snd
recomendations for or uwgiinst the proposed development as planmad
and their statemencs being duly rscorded, and

WHEREAS, THE sconomic afferts of the proposed relocation
hava been sxemined and given propar conwidsration, and this avidencs,
along with all other, has besn carsfully reviewsd, now therafors,

B2 IT RESOLVED, that the construstion of this project s
approved in sceordance with tie general plen as propossd and pre-
santed by the Engineering Division of tha Departaent of Highwaya
along Line R.

This propossd project would icterssor Boute 95 (Bichuomd-
Fatérsburg Turnpike) near 7th Strest in tha City of Riclmond, then
running in an easterly direction, crossing the Chasapesake snd Ohio
Aniluvay near 8th Street, intexrasceing Hospital Sctreet nsar 17th
Streat, fnterssciing Routs J60usay Carseal Btreet, Intetsecting
Houta 33 npar Gordon Struet, crxoasiog the Southarn RBailrved near
Urittie's Lime sad tylog into the prasent location of Routs 64 at
Millep¢ Lane, Motion carried. ,



- " Yoved by Mr. Landrith yJeconded by Juidga Wesiver | that

Whaveas, in sccordamce with the provisions of Seotion L3S of
Titla 23 - Riglweys, Unitad States Code, a Publioc Hearing wes hald
in the Boayd of Guparvisora Roow 202 in the Arlington Commty Court
House, Arlington, Virginia, at 10:30 & M., B.D.5.T. on Jups 5, 1962,
concerning the propewed constructiou of Intsratate Route 266 €rom
the intersection of Soute 66 to tha south end of the propossed Thres
Sistecs Bridge over the Fotomac River in Avlington County, Stats
Project 0266=000-101, C-501, Federsl Project 1-266-2(1)80,

WHEREAE, proper notice was given in sdvance snd sll thoss
present ware given a full opportunity to sexpress thelr oplalons and
resommendations for or sgsingt the propossd davelopwant sa plimasd
and thair statomenta baing duly rvecorded, apd

WHEREAR, tha aconomic affacts of the proposed Telocation
heve baan sxamined and given proper considerstion, and this avidance,
along with all other, hag bean chrefully xeviewad, now tharefore,

B IT FE3DLVED, thac this project be spproved in accordancs
with the genersl plsa es propossd and presented by the Enginsering
Division of the Department of Higbways.

The propused project will iotersect Interstate Bouta 66 and
oonoect with the scuth end of the proposed Thras Bisters Brldge over
tha Potomee River. This pyopossd bridge will be located and
developed by the District of Columhia, MNotion carried.

Movad by My, Flythe s Omconded by Nr. Belatsr ,that

WHERRAS, in accordancs with tha provisions of Bection 128
of Titla 23 - Highwmys, United States Code, a Public Hearing was
bald in the Alieghany Commty Court Houss, Covington, Virgloia, st
1:00 p.m., on Octobax 9, 1962, concarming the proposed constructiom
of Interstata Reute 64 from tha Virginia=West Virginia Seate Line
to 0,43 miles West of tha Interssction of Royrz 861 (Wast of
Callaghan), Alleghany County, State Projsnt 0064-003-101, Pederal
Froject T~64=-1(7)00.

WHERRAS , propar notice was glvan in advance and all those
present wers given a full opportupity to sxprass thely oplviops and
racomsendations for or sgainst the proposed developuent aa plammed
sud thalr statements baing duly recorded, and _

WEERELAS, the econpmic effects of tha propossd relocation
bave been examined and given proper consfiderstion, apd this evidencs
along with all otbher , bas been carefully reviewed, now therufors,

OE IT RESOLVED, that che construction of this project be
approvad in sccordince with the general plan as proposed and presen-
ted by the Englnecring Divieion of the Departmest of Hipghwwys,
¥his propossd Interstate Route Followa aloog or usar Eouts 60 and
womld witiliee the preseat facility as a service rosd whare practical
and feasibla, Motion sarrisd,



Moved by Nr. Landrith ,Secondsd by Mr. Bollend that,

WENEAS, under snthority of Baction 33-113.2 of tha Cods
of Virginia, 1950, as amendad, request ix mads by the City of Galax
for payment at the base rats of $300 per mils ammally ou sdditional
streats masting required standards;

WM, THEHEPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet QUarterly payments
at tha base rete of 3300 per nils smually be wade to the City of
Galex on additioval strests totaling L.16 xiles that have bean
brought up to standards requirsd by this section of the Cods,
affeative bagiming Ootobsr 1, 1962, with the first quarteriy pay-
ment dus after December 31, 196%. The additionel silesge of
atrests digihls for payment, described ms follows:

Northview Strest - From Ernis Pyla Streat to Dead BEnd - 0.09 M,

Cantry Serest « Prow Andarson Road to Dasd End - 0.08 #i.
Aldprwan Strest -~ Prom W. Stuart Drive to Anderson M. .13 Mi.
Armory Road - Frog Highland Avenus to Corporate Line 0,27 Mi.
Headow Strest ~ Prom Shaw Street fo Grant Sirast 0.06 ML,
Dobyna Steaat = Prom Second Averms to Friss Eoad 0.09 Mi.
Woodland Avenus ~ From 0.085 Mi, N, Comtry Club Laoa

to E.CL, 0,07 M.
Oaklown Averas - Prom Woodland Avenne to Frospect Awve, 0.08 bi.
Long Btreat - ¥rom 0.213 Mi. N.W. Ht. 89 to Bumsst Drx. 0.29 M.

The sbove addicions totaling 1,15 ailes will inoreaps the total
wilesge in tha City from 25.95 miles to 27.01 milas of spproved
strasta, Motlon carrisd.

Moved by Mr. BEolland ,Gecondad by Mr. Weaver chae,

WHEREAE , Sentlon 33~28 of the 1950 Cods ofVirginia, as
anenyded, suthorisss the State Bigiey Commission to add such roads
bridzes and strests ss it sball desm proper, sod to txangfer frea
the Becoodary System to the Prindry Hyetes such rownds, bridges and
streets as it sball desm proper, not to emcesd Ffifty siles during
ARy ous year; and

WHEREAS, it is requested by the County Bomyd of Buper-
visote of Norfolk County, snd recommended by our Higlwiy Buginsers
to transfer from the Secondary Bystea to the Primary Eystem of
Bigtwmys that portion of present Route 640, batween Routes 163 smd
166, & distancs of 4,011 oilea; and

SHEREAS, studiss have bssa conducted sud rewloostion dnd
conatruction of & Sacondary Federal Afd Project on prapsmt Rovia
540 has baen cowplated mnd, as a result of chis improvesant, exlst-
ing Foute 550 subatentially meetw the criteria astablisbed for &
Privary Systems Highway; oow, thersfore,

EE ET RESOLVED, thar uder Ssction 33-26 of the 1930 Code
of Virginiz, me sosnded, sxiating Secoudary Bouts $40, begisuing
at sn interssction with Routs 168 at Creat Bridge snd extendinsg
westarly 4,011 nilas go fts intersection with Boute 1656 oast of
Dosp Creek ba cransfarrad frem tha Secondsry Eystem to the
Syotets of Highways and designated as an extension of Route 163,
affactive chis datn, Mokion carried.



Moved by Mr. lendrich

.Seconded by Mr, Eolland  chat,

WHESEAS, wndey satbotity of Sectiom 33-113.2 of tha Code
of Virginia, 1950, aa swendad, request i mds by the City of
Hauspton for paymat &t the bass race of $300 per mila anmuslly on

additionsl streets meating required standards)

MOV, THEUEPOAR, EX IT BESOINED, that quarterly pAymsuts
at the base vate of 4300 par mile auually ba made to the City of
Razpton on additional streets totaling 5.62 miles that have been
brought up to standards required by this aection of the Coda,
effective beginning April 1, 1961, for the quarterly payueat due
aftar Juna H. 1961,
for paymant, dsscrided as followm:

Wallingtom Drive

Berkshire Terrace - From Northaupton Drive to Brigtel

Bristol Gouxt
Radheart Drive
Epharta Drive
Robarta Drive
Gragson Gourt
Albsny Drive
Redheart Dxive
Big Bothel Road
Bheraton Terrace
Went Weaver Road

Motion carried.

= Frow 0.30 ML, 8, of Todds Lana to

Daad End

Court

Taxraca

to Albany Driva
of Redhaart Drive
Ariipgton Tercacs
Daad End

Big Batbel Road

¥rom Barksbirs Tervacs to Lelcasiar

From 0.04 M. W, of Roberta Drlwwm
From Martha Les Drive to 102° W.
Frowe 102° W. of Redheart Drive bo
From Redbsart Driva to 0.0k Ni. B.,
From 130" W. of Sadhasart Drive bto

Thy sdditional wileage of atraats sligible

0.17 ui,
0.10 Mi.
0.12 WL
0.29 M.
0,03 Mi.
0.11 Mi.
0.04 ML.

0.17 MiL.

= From Albany Drive to 0.02 Mi. South 0.02 M.

= Fyom Peorsmod Drive to Rickory

Tareacs

Hill Defive

From Sheraton Tarrace to Albany Drived,.27 Mi.
From Big Pathel Road to Arlington

0.05 ui,
0.20 Mi.



Moved by Mr. landrith ,Eecondsd by Mr, Bolland ,that

WHEREAS, the Higlnmy Comzission i8 suthorited to ueks
cartain pdymante to citles and towns for strest purposesi and

WEEREAS, the Higdway Comdssiom, st its mesting on
Fabruaxy 16, 1961, satabliabed the rarguting of ths extsnsion of
Primary Boute 337 to becoas effective opon tha completion of projects
foxwing this Touts; and

WHRRRBAS, Froject 0599-122-10%, C-301, B-§01, B-50Z, was
coupleted on Septecher 11, 1962; now, tharefore,

BE IT EESOIVED, that pursuvent to Gactiom 33-113 of the
Code of Virginia, as smended, the relocated section of State Route
337 and U.B. Boute 58 in the City of Norfoik be eligibla for 34,000
per wila hase maintensnce peysant affective October 1, 1962, as
followa: ,

te Bours = larovuted to contisue southerly along Hmapton
Bou Waterfyont Drive, sasterly along Waterfvont Drive mmd
Brawbleton Avenus to Bank Streat; thanca overiapping 7.5. Houte 460
northerly and sasterly along Benk Strest amd Bramblaton Avaous Co
Tidewatar Drive {existing Route 337).
Mat Length for payment 2.48 wiles
t _Boute 337 - to be delsted from Hampton Boulsvard via 2lst
Btrect, Monticello Avenne, Virginia Resch Boulevard and Tidawatar
Drive to Brawhlaton & .
' Kot Leagth to ba daleted 2.52 miles
- From tha intevsaction of Virginia Meach Boulevard
Tidewater Drive (present U.5. Route 56 #nd State Boutes 168) in
tha City of Worfolk: thence westerly mlong Vicginia Beech Bouleward
so Bank Btreet; theoce soutberly and westerly overlapping V.8, Bouta
460 sl HStats Route 337 slong Bank Bireet snd Brembleton Avemme and
Waterfxont Drive to the Second Horfolk-Fortsmouth Tumnel undsr the
Elizabath Qiver, Hat length for payment 0.70 mile
The Primary wilasage dus to the eddicions of 3,15 niles and daletion
of 2.82 niles increases from 70.52 wiles to 71,28 miles, sligible
for saintmpance paymgots at ths base vats of $4,000 pexr wile amnusl-
ly; and -
BE IT FURTEER RESOLVED, that pvrsusnot to Sectiom 33-113.2
of tha Code of Virginia, as smended, milsage adjustuenta for
sdditions and dsletfions subject to paymant on "other strests” to
the Gity of Horfolk be approved as follows:
Adlition of a saction of old Route 337, along 2let Strest Erom
Hampton Bouleward to Monticello Avemus, an addicion of 0.70 mile.
Daletion of a section of Haspton Boulavard, from 21let Strest to
Aedgate Averme, & deletion of O0.64 mils,
The addition of 0.70 mile mnd delsation of 0.64 aile, to & et
addition of 0.06 mila, increasss the "sther strests" wmileage from
585.03 wiles to 385.11 miles of approved scrasta for paymsnt to the
City of Morfolk at tha base tate of $300 per wila anmally, sffect-
ive begioning October 1, 1962, for the quarterly payment dus after
Dacesber 11, 1962, Motion carrisd.



Wovad by Mr, Chilton sSeconded by Mr. Flyths s Chat

WHERBAE, by prupsr resclutions the various Boards of
Suparvisora have raquestsd that certain roids which oo longer saxva
as & public necasaity, ba discontioned 43 parta of the Bacondary
Syatan of Highways;

HOW, TEERENORS, BE IT AESOLVED, that pursvant to Bection
33-74.7 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the follewing
zoads ba discomtiomued &» parts of the Secondary Syetem of Higlmays,
effectiva thin date:

CARSOLY, COUMTY = 014 1pcation of Routa 638, Beccion 5, from a
' point 0.90 mi, B. Boute 58 southerly to = point
1-13 d- ﬂ'l Bouts “. !l‘ﬂjlﬁt Mﬂﬂ-ﬂl?-m.n-l
0.28 Mi,
TLOYD COUNYY = 014 location of Boute 634, Ssccion &, from a
point 0.30 mi, B. Routa 610 southerly to & point
D.4]1 mi. 8. Route 610, Project 0654~031-117,C~
301 0.11 s,
= 0ld looatipn of Routs 679, Bection 11, from a
point 1.03 Mf, 8.E. Fouts §7& southeasterly to
a point 1,14 mi, B.E. Route 674 0.11 i,
CIOUNCESTED COUNTY - Old Tocation of Boute 634, 0.044 mile, and old
location of Routs 656, 0,034 mile, Irom the new
location at Betation 39 + 30 sastexly to Station
&4 4+ 50, Project Qb56-0356-102, C=%01 0.078 Mi.

AENRY COIMTY = Houte 659, batwsan old and naw locstions of
Route 58, Project 0038-044-101, C-501 0.13 Mi,
FAGE COTMTY - 014 losation of Route 629, Project 0629-069-103,

£-30l, Sectica 1-B, from = point oppoaite Btatiom

56 4 50 scuthsasterly to Station 60 4+ 40 and

Section 2 from Azaticonm 74 + 10 southerly to

Station 85 4+ B0 0.29 Mi.
Mocion carried.

Moved by Mr, Landrith ,Seconded by Mr. Holland ;Thar

THEREAS, wder suthoyiky of Bection 33-113.2 of tha Code
of Virginia, 1950, as smmded, request {s wade by the Towm of
Werronton for paysent atr tha base rate of 6300 per mile annually on
addi cional streets oeeting required standards)

HOW, THEMEFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that quarterly peymsots
a4t tha base Tate of 6300 par mile snxsually be omde to the Toum of
Warrenton on additional straats totaling 0.43 wils that bave basn
brought up to atandards requirad Wy this cection of the Code, effect-
ive begimming October 1, 1962, with the fiyst quarterly payssmt due
afcet Decenber 31, 1962, The additional wileaga of steests eligible
for payesnt, desaribad as follows:

Gold Cup Drive - From Blus Ridge Strsat to Oay Eoad =~ 0.15 Mi.
Dovar Road = From Gold Cup Drive to 50" norch of
Short Streat = 0.10 Hi.

Foxarofc Fosd - From Bear nllow Road to Faugquisr Road - 0.23 Mi.

Tha abows additions botaling 0.48 miis vill increaws the total
milsage indche Town Erom 14.02 miles to 154.50 milas of approved
mtreats, Motion chrriad,



Koved by Mr. Plythe  Ssconded by Mr. Scister Jthat

WHERRAS, Interststa Route 81 in Pulaald County has bean
constructed on new locackon a8 shovn on plans for Project 0081-077-
0ll, P=A0L1; amd

WHEREAS, the construction of Xoterstate Route 31 asaessi-
tates alterations oo the Interstate Systes sud on sactions of U.5.
Route 11; three sections of axisting U.S5. Route 1l are to bs trans-
ferred to the Iaterstate Systexm of Bighways for designation aa
saxvice rosds; and ong pection sonstruated as a service road of the
Intarstate System is to De trsmaferred to cha Prioary SBystam of
Higtways for desigoatica as Route 11; .

WOW, THEREFOUE, BE IT RE30LVED, thar purmuant to Ssation
33-36.6 of tha Coda of Virgiaia of 1950, as emended, & total of 1.85
wiles of prasmmt 1,5, Foute 11, shown in yellow and indioated as
Sections 1, 2 and 5 on tha plat dered June 11, 1982, Project 00S1-
077-011, F-401, ben trensferred from che Primaxry dystam to the
Interetate Systen of Rigiways and dasignated ss a sarvice road.

¥ IT FURIBER REBOINED, that porsuant to Section 33=36,7
af the Coda of Virginia of 1950, ss samended, 1.78 silés of servica
voud constructsd ss 4 part of tha Intersiate System, shown in gray
and indicated ss Sectica & on tba Dlat and praject referrad to
bareinabove, be trsneferrsd £ros the Interszate Sywtes to che Privary
Bysteny of Highwayo ond designated as [f,8. Route Ll. Motioa carxded.

Moved by Nr. Plytha (Soconded by My, Chilton  that,

WHESEAS, Route 58 in Hanry Couuty has besn altorsd and
roconstTuctsd as shovm on plsus for Project O058-044-101, C-501
and;

VAEREAS, one section of the old ruad ia wo longer
Dacassdry &8 & publia road, the new road satving the sime citisens
a3 the old, and ona saction of the old rosd f» no longer necessary
for purposat of the State Highwmy System, end ona section of the
old rosd is to be trangferred Lo tha Sacondary System;

NOW, THIRENORE, BE IT RXSOLVED, that purssant ta Bection
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as emeuded, &,10 mile of
the old roed, showm Ln blue and designated as Scotion 1 ocn the
plat dated Auguat 28, 1962, Project 0055-044-10L, C-301, be
abandoned ag 4 part of the State Highway Systwm.

BE 1T FURTHEE EESOLVED, that pursuant to Ssction 33=76.1
of the Code of Virgipla of 1950, as suendsd, 0,36 nile of tha old
road, showe in yollow and designated as Sacrion J oo the piat and
prpject Tafsrred to hereinabove, be discontinued as & part of the
Svate Higlway Byaten;

BE IT ALGD) FURTHER RESOINED, that purswint to Ssetion
33-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1930, as smeoded,0.47 mile of .
tha old road, shown in red and designatad as Sectfon 2 ou tha plat
ad projept referred to bheariioabove, ba tramsferred from the
Primazy System Lo the Beconday Systsm of Highways. Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Follansd, Seconded by Judge Weaver, that

WHEREAE, under suthoyity of Bectiom 33-28 of ths 1950
Code of Virginis, ez amended, the State Eighwey Coowiseion may add
such rowde, bridges and streets am it shall dess propsr to the
Primary System of Higlways, not o0 exceed fifty wmileas during say
ons year; and

WHEREBAS, it is deswsd necessary Lo provide 3 gounwecting
highway betwssn the interchangs of Intarstate Eoutes 64 and 464
and 1. 8. Route 17 in Forfolk County, the proposed commection ro
be made & part of the Primary Bystem of Higlwmys:

NOW, THEREFORE, ER IT RESOIVED, that under suthority of
Section 23-26 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as smended, the propossd
comnection lsading from tha snd of vowps on the south side of lntax-
Atate Routss 6% and 464 interchonge and extending soutbwesterly 1.90
miles to rha sast intersection of Route 166; thence overlapping
Routs 166 spproximstely 1.00 sils and continuing sovtlwweterly 4.40
miles to an inteysection with U. 8. Route 17 south of Deep Craek,
& total addition of §.30 milas, excluding the overlap of Rouke 166,,
be added to the Primary System of fighways; and tha addition
proposad for construction to ba designated sy oew Route 104.

EE IT FURTHRER RESOLVED, That tha saction from Intaratat s
Bouta &4 and Interacace Boote 464 comnection to tha stet intersectioa
of Houte 158 and the section from the west intersmction of Boute
166 ta the Luterasction of Route 17 be designatad ar & Limitad
Acgeay Higheay in sceovdance with Article 3, Chaprar 1, Title 33,
of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, Amended. The section of this Houts
104 that overlaps exiating Roote 166 ia not inclhaded in the limdted
acosas dogignation. Hotion carried,

VY K ey Yot anton Lds Lals date sdosd to

the Primary Syatem of Righweys, under authority of Section 33-26
of che Coda of Virginia of 1930, & connecting roed 6,3 milea in
length between the interchange of Interstate Routss &% aznd 454 and
U. 8, Bouts 17 in Horfolk Gouaty; and ' :

WHEREAS, it ism dasired to proceed with tim plesning end
conptruction of chis section of highmy and to arrange for
Financing; therafora,

BE IT RESOLWED, that the sum of $1,500,000 {s allocated
for thim purpoas, §500,000 of this mmount to be provided from the
Ganozal Fund of tha Treapury appropriated for rural Primery roads,
by Chepter 640 of the Acts of the Assembly of 1962, Item $52.1 apd
$1,000,000 to be providad from the Primary Comstruction Reasrve
hund of the Suffolk Diastrict. Motion carrisd.



Mowad by Me, Flythe: Sacondad by Mp. Sclatex  that,

WHERBAS, in comsotion with Route &, Project 1086-A in
Fluvatma County, ths Comsonenalih did scguize from W. D. Oliver
ot ux ceztain addicional right of way, tn:lnﬂ.ug land for 4 new
connaction batween Route 6 snd Houte Hﬁ;

WHEREAS, in counecticn with huut y Froject 0646~032~
102, €-301, sddicional lsad and right of way is ceeded from the
proparty of paid W. D. Oliver et ux

WHEREAS, the said W. Db. uu war, ot ux bave offayed to
convey to the Cossomwaslih a parcel of land conaisting of 0.39
stro requived for the new location snd conpection with Routs 646
it exchange for approximataly 0,15 acove of the lands acquired for
the old connsction which will Bg longer be nesded for that purposa;
and

fgy
!
]
]
)
3

WARKAEAS, the old comnection and section of Eoute 644
batwsan & point onthe new enst right of way line of Routs G4b
opposite aApproximats survey Btatioa 700 to a point on the existing
south right of way line of Route 8 approximstaly 55 faat south of
and opposica Station 12%0450 has beeo sbandoned By tha Board of
Supervisors of Fluvarma County in accordance with che provisions
of Section 33-76.12 of tha 1950 Cods of Virgimis, ar speedad, apd .

WHRERAS, the Stace Highwmy Cosmlissionar hap certified
in writing that the porcion of lande acquivediwndar said Project
1082-A wiich ltes south sud soutbwest of & 1ins 35 fest scuth of
and parallal to the survey centarling of Routs & is no longer
tcesdary for the uses of the Hitate Highwy Syptem.

Wi, THEREFORE, 4o scootdeace with the provialong of
Saction 33-?5 11l of the 1!50 Code as smmded, conveyance of the
stld poxtion of cight of way to tha said W. D. Oliver at uxX in
sxchangs for the stid 0.39 acre of cew land snd right of way
required from thes for the construition of the aew location of
Route 646 is approved, md the Etats Bighway Commissiansr is
authorized to execute a daed of guitclaim accordingly.

Motion cerxiad,

Moved by Mr, Bollend  Seconded by Mr. Chilton that,

WHERRAS, §250,000 Reserva Maintenssm Funds of the State
of Vitginia Toll Revenus Joud account wea invested in U.%. Trsasory
notes on Hovesber 15, 1961, which will sature on Hovesher 15, 1962
and,

WHEREAS, ths Wssearve Maiatenance Pund had &n uninvestad
cash balance of $#329,592 ss of October 31, 1962, amd it i
sdtivmted thet $130,000 of this balsnce Will oot be needed for
expenditure during the next 12 wenths, now thersfors,

BE IT REGOINED, by the State Highway Comnissfion that
the Hational Rank of Commearoe of Norfolk, Trusces, be instructed
to iovest 35400,000 Regerve Maintenanag Punde as of Novesmbar 15,
1962 in applicablesecurifies of the 0.8. Covarnment for & peried
of approximarely 12 montha, at the highast rets of intarsat ob-
tajueble, under prowisions of Ssc. 602 pf the Trust Indentura.
Motion carriasd.



Moved by Mr. Flytha »Becondad by My, Selater  ,that

WEEREAS, in accordanca with tha provisions of Saetion 128
of Title 23 - Riphuays, United Stares Code, a Fublic Haaring was
held intha Fire Station Hall at Gore, Virginta at 10:00 A. M., on
October 4, 132, concerning the propossd consrruction of Route 50
from 0.25 wiles wst of tha Intersscrion of Route 259 (weat of Gore)
to 10,43 miles west of the weat alty limiia of Winchester in
Prederick County, Stats Projeact 0050-034-104, C-501, Federal
Projact P-015-1¢14).

WEREAS, propar notica was givan in advance and all thosa
prosamt wers given 4 ful] opportunity to sxprass their opinicns and
reacomamdations for or against the proposed developmant as placnsd
dng thair statements bedng duly recorded, and

VHEREAS, tha econcerle affects of the proposed ralocatiom
hae baen orined and given proper conmideration, and this evidemce,
mlong with all cthex, has basn carafully reviewsd, now tharefors,

BE IT HEBDIVED, that the constyuctiom of chis project be
Spproved in sccordsnce with tha general plan &s proposed sod
rFrassntsd by the Euginsering Division of the Departnent of Highways
8long Line “A". This proposed route Isaves Eoute 50 just west of
Gore, them follows to the worth, by-passing the town, then tieing
into Bouze 30 juat east of Gore. Motiom carried.

boved by Mr, Flythe Seconded by Mr. Sclater that,

WHEREAS, im Cconmection with Routs 36, old Projact 309-
ACDE in Frimce George County, the Commomsealth did scquire cortain
land for the comatruction of the ssid Eoute and Projest, and

WHERRAS, a portion of saild land lies outaids of sod
beyond tha right of wy requirsd for new Project Q036-074-101,
m“l. nd

WHEREAS, the ownerpg of ihe adjolning lamds, in oxdar
es provide for the more orderly development af their propexties,
bave raqoasted that such land he convayad tothem: and

WHEREAE, the Stats Bigbhwmy Commissioney haa certifiod
fn writiag that & portion of the sald land so moguired and lying
south of the new south vight of way line of tha said Boute and
last named Project, from & polot on ssme &t the intersection of
Boute 530 opposite spproximits seatbound lana survey Station 274+
9 to a point apposite approximats esstbound lans sucvey Station
277439, does oot constitute. & sacticn of the public road amd is
oo longar needed for the nses of tha State Highway System, and
bas recoomended that sama ba conveyed to the cwoer ox owmers of
the adjoining ands for considerations to ha spprovad by tha State
Right of Way Enginaer,

HOW, THEREFOBE, in accordance with ths provisions of
Baotion 33-76.8 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia tha sals of tha
sald portion of land mo certified to the owner or owmers of the
adjoining lands is heraby spproved, snd rhe State Highway
Commissionar is authorized to sxecute & deed or desds so conveying
thae sald land without warranty in the name of the Commcnwsalth,
swbject to any mclatiog uiiliry eapementy and to such other
restTictions or condtions s the 5t e Highwey Commissioper way
dosm requisite. Motiom carried.



Moved bymy. Flythe (Soeconded by My, Secletwr thac,

WHEREAS , the Comonwealth {3 tha owaer of certain lapds
on Boute 613 ia louiea County acquired by means of & dead recorded
in the officeof tha Clerk of the Gircult Gourt of waid Coumty in
Dewd Book 88, Fage 118, and constiturizg thedght of way of the
fovwar location of sald Routs 613 at or near its croasing of the
South Ammm River; and

VHEREAS, the said road has besn ralocated and a now
bridge constructed across the ssid River, and the owners of the
adjoining lmwis have sgreed to convey the new right of way re-
quired for relocated Route 613 to the Commnweslth in sxthange
for the pertions of sxisting right of way of the old lacation no
ionger nsasded for such purposas; and

WHEREAS, the Bosrd of Bupervisors of Lovisa County bas
absndonod such poxtivos of the sstd old locariom of Boucs 813 in
sccordance with the provisions of Bestion 33-76.12 of tha 1950
Code of Virginis as smended by resolutien: duly adopted At their
aesting on Octobar 3, 1961.; mnd

WHESEAS, tha Gtate Highway Comdssicner has cectified
in writing that the weid portiona of old location of Route 513
#c abandoned, frew & point on the new sast right of way lins of
sald Route 613, Project 0513-054-017, from & point ¢m tha new
sapt pight of vay line cpposite appruxinmte sarvey Btation 233+50
t0 & point on smme opposite approximate survey Station 259410,
and from & polot on the nav west Tight of wey iine of said
Project opposite approximmte survey Station 259480 to & point on
the sald new weat right of way lins opposite approximets survey
Station 264450 do mot comstitute a section of the public road
acd are no Limger nacessary for the uses of the Stace Highwey
Byatem,

WOM, THEREYORE, in accordance with the provigions of
Boction 33-76.11 of the said Code as ssanded, tha conveyance of
the said portions of old vight of wy so certified to the owner
ot ownars of record of the adjoining lands in sxchange for the
new Tight of vy reguired for said ralocated Raute 613 snd said
Project in spproved, and the Commisaloner ia authorired to executs
fn the nape of tha Commomwsalth & desd of quitclaim sccardingly.
Motion carried.

The moeting was adjourmed at 11155 A.NM,

Approved:

P Tl

"%‘ o

Becratary



